Group’s net asset value would increase whilst the total liabilities would remain the same, resulting in

a drop in the Group’s gearing ratio to approximately 3.8%. Thus, though the Group’s original gearing

was low, the Subscription should improve the gearing level of the Group.

- 31 -

LETTER FROM TC CAPITAL

Based on the above, the Subscription would have an overall positive effect on the financial position

of the Group. On such basis, we are of the view that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and
Shareholders as a whole.

VII. Effects on the shareholding of existing Shareholders

Upon Completion, 2,000,000,000 Subscription Shares will be issued. The Subscription Shares

represent approximately 93.54% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately

48.33% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company. Set out below is the table showing the

shareholding of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after Completion.

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Assuming (i) Completion;
and (ii) the subscription
rights attaching to the

Outstanding Options were
not exercised at all

Assuming (i) Completion;
and (ii) full exercise of the
Outstanding Options

(Note 5)

No. of Shares % No. of Share % No. of Share %

The Subscriber (Note 1) 474,869,906 22.21 2,474,869,906 59.81 2,474,869,906 59.31

Global Prize Limited (Note 1) 2,040,000 0.10 2,040,000 0.05 2,040,000 0.05
Mr. Sze (Note 2) – – – – 2,500,000 0.06

Sub-total of the Subscriber and persons
acting in concert with it (Note 3) 476,909,906 22.31 2,476,909,906 59.86 2,479,409,906 59.42

Executive Director(s)
Mao Zhenhua – – – – 2,500,000 0.06

Tan Shu Jiang – – – – 4,000,000 0.10

Independent non-executive Director(s)
Chong Yiu Kan, Sherman 650,000 0.03 650,000 0.01 2,650,000 0.06

Public:
Grantees of Outstanding Options

(other than Mr. Sze and the Directors)

(Note 4) – – – 23,700,000 0.57

Other Shareholders 1,660,525,016 77.66 1,660,525,016 40.13 1,660,525,016 39.79

2,138,084,922 100.00 4,138,084,922 100.00 4,172,784,922 100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber and Global Prize Limited are companies wholly owned by Mr. Sze.

2. Mr. Sze is the executive Director, chairman and chief executive officer of the Company.

- 32 -

LETTER FROM TC CAPITAL

3. The persons acting in concert with the Subscriber comprises Mr. Sze and Global Prize Limited.

4. None of these grantees of the Outstanding Options is a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the

Company, or any of their respective associates or parties acting in concert with the Subscriber.

5. Full exercise of the Outstanding Options would result in a maximum of 34,700,000 new Shares being fallen to